

Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11837	Version: 0		Name:	Dept. of Labor claims.
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed
File created:	7/21/1997			In control:	Clerk of the County Legislature
On agenda:				Final action:	7/21/1997
Title:	Authorizing the County Counselor to settle certain claims brought by the United States Department of Labor on behalf of employees of the Department of Corrections in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$49,365.07.				
Sponsors:	Victor E. Callahan				
Indexes:	CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT				
Code sections:					

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/21/1997	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Counselor to settle certain claims brought by the United States Department of Labor on behalf of employees of the Department of Corrections in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$49,365.07. RESOLUTION # 11837, July 21, 1997

INTRODUCED BY Victor E. Callahan, County Legislator

..Body

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Labor has brought claims against the County alleging violations of the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act arising out of the County's alleged failure to compensate 36 shift sergeants in the Department of Corrections for meal periods; and,

WHEREAS, after extensive research and investigation of these claims, the County's special counsel has recommended that these claims be settled in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$49,365.07; and,

WHEREAS, this settlement is in the best interest of the health, welfare, and safety of the citizens of the County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Counselor be, and hereby is, authorized to settle the claims of the United States Department of Labor in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$49,365.07. Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

		County Counselor
Certifi	icate of Passage	
21		attached resolution, Resolution #11837 of July 21, 1997 was duly passed onJuly ackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:
	Yeas8	Nays0
	Abstaining0	Absent1
Date		Mary Jo Brogoto, Clerk of Legislature

File #: 11837, Version: 0

Funds sufficient for this expenditure are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	060 800 5160 6380
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Self Insurance Fund Self Insurance Uninsured Claims
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$49,366.00

Date

Director of the Department of Finance